Resolution

No. _____

CONGRATULATING ISLAND WATER POLO FOR WINNING THE 4TH ANNUAL SHAVER LAKE OPEN WATER TOURNAMENT

WHEREAS, Island Water Polo won the girls 16-and-under championship at the 4th Annual Shaver Lake Open Water Tournament held in Shaver Lake, California on July 13-16, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Shaver Lake Open Water Tournament is the largest open water tournament in the world where over forty teams from across the country participate; and

WHEREAS, Island Water Polo finished 4-0, winning 12-6 over Sanger Water Polo, 16-4 over Legacy Water Polo, and 12-2 over Rebel Water Polo, before besting Sanger a second time 12-4 thus securing the championship; and

WHEREAS, Island Water Polo is the only year-round girls water polo team on Maui and this was the first time the team participated in this tournament; and

WHEREAS, with the support of their family and dedicated coaches, Island Water Polo has attained excellence in their sport through the commitment and perseverance of its team; and

WHEREAS, the Island Water Polo team members include Jessica Baker, Rebecca Buenrostro-Gallimore, Jacsen Donohue, Kiara Espeleta, Kristi Kimura, Gracie Lawrence, Audrey Reiss, Taryn Sato, Naomi Takakura, and coaches Shawn and Cathy Donohue; and

WHEREAS, the exceptional performance, dedication and team spirit of Island Water Polo has brought pride and honor to the people of the County of Maui; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby congratulates Island Water Polo for winning the 4th Annual Shaver Lake Open Water Tournament; and
- 2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to each team member and their coaches.

paf:17-18Reso:17-190a:sco